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ADVISORIES             
 

The following Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Results (“MD&A”), dated August 9, 2017, should be read in conjunction with the 
cautionary statement regarding forward-looking information below, as well as the Northview Apartment REIT (“Northview”) unaudited condensed 
consolidated financial statements and notes thereto for the three and six months ended June 30, 2017, and 2016, and the audited consolidated 
financial statements and notes thereto for the years ended December 31, 2016, and 2015. The consolidated financial statements have been 
prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”). This MD&A is intended to provide readers with management’s 
assessment of the performance of Northview, as well as its financial position and future prospects. All amounts in the following MD&A are in 
Canadian Dollars unless otherwise stated. Additional information relating to Northview, including periodic quarterly and annual reports and Annual 
Information Forms, filed with the Canadian securities regulatory authorities, is available on SEDAR at www.sedar.com. 
 
Cautionary statement regarding forward-looking information 
Certain information contained in this MD&A may constitute forward-looking statements within the meaning of securities laws relating to the business 
and financial outlook of Northview. Statements which reflect Northview’s current objectives, plans, goals, and strategies are subject to risks, 
uncertainties, and other factors which could cause actual results to differ materially from future results expressed, projected, or implied by such 
forward-looking statements. In some instances, forward-looking information can be identified by the use of terms such as “may”, “should”, “expect”, 
“will”, “anticipate”, “believe”, “intend”, “estimate”, “predict”, “potentially”, “starting”, “beginning”, “begun”, “moving”, “continue”, or other similar 
expressions concerning matters that are not historical facts. Forward-looking statements in this MD&A include, but are not limited to, statements 
related to acquisitions or dispositions, development activities, future maintenance expenditures, financing and the availability of financing, tenant 
incentives, and occupancy levels. Such statements involve significant risks and uncertainties and are not meant to provide guarantees of future 
performance or results. These cautionary statements qualify all of the statements and information contained in this MD&A incorporating forward-
looking information. 
 
Forward-looking statements are made as of August 9, 2017, and are based on information available to management as of that date. Management 
believes that the expectations reflected in forward-looking statements are based upon information and reasonable assumptions available at the 
time they are made; however, management can give no assurance that the actual results will be consistent with these forward-looking statements. 
Factors that could cause actual results, performance, or achievements to differ materially from those expressed or implied by forward-looking 
statements include, but are not limited to, general economic conditions, the availability of a new competitive supply of real estate which may become 
available through construction, Northview’s ability to maintain occupancy and the timely lease or re-lease of residential, execusuite and hotel units 
and commercial space at current market rates, tenant defaults, changes in interest rates, changes in operating costs, governmental regulations and 
taxation, fluctuations in commodity prices, and the availability of financing. Additional risks and uncertainties not presently known to Northview, or 
those risks and uncertainties that Northview currently believes to be not material, may also adversely affect Northview. Northview cautions readers 
that this list of factors is not exhaustive and that should certain risks or uncertainties materialize, or should underlying estimates or assumptions 
prove incorrect, actual events, performance, and results may vary materially from those expected. This statement also qualifies any predictions 
made regarding Northview’s future funds from operations (“FFO”), debt to gross book value, coverage ratios, and FFO payout ratio. 
 
Except as specifically required by applicable Canadian law, Northview assumes no obligation to update or revise publicly any forward-looking 
statements to reflect new events or circumstances that may arise after August 9, 2017. 
 
Non-GAAP and additional GAAP measures 
Certain measures in this MD&A do not have any standardized meaning as prescribed by generally accepted accounting principles (“GAAP”) and 
are, therefore, considered non-GAAP measures. These measures are provided to enhance the reader’s understanding of Northview’s current 
financial condition. They are included to provide investors and management with an alternative method for assessing Northview’s operating results 
in a manner that is focused on the performance of Northview’s ongoing operations and to provide a more consistent basis for comparison between 
periods. These measures include widely accepted measures of performance for Canadian real estate investment trusts; however, the measures 
are not defined by IFRS. In addition, the definitions of these measures are subject to interpretation by the preparers and may not be applied 
consistently.  
 
Non-recurring Items 
During the three and six months ended June 30, 2017, Northview received insurance proceeds of $0.4 million relating to the Fort McMurray, AB, 
wildfires. During the second quarter of 2016, Northview received insurance proceeds of $0.7 million, and incurred $1.6 million of lost revenue and 
$1.6 million of incremental costs relating to the Fort McMurray, AB, wildfires. During the six months ended June 30, 2016, Northview received total 
insurance proceeds of $4.7 million for the Fort McMurray, AB wildfires, the 2015 fire in Yellowknife, NT and a property in Fort McMurray, AB. In 
addition, Northview incurred $1.6 million of lost revenue and $1.6 million of incremental costs relating to the Fort McMurray, AB, wildfires. These 
items have been defined as “Non-recurring Items”, as they are not considered normal operating conditions, and management has presented 
revenue, operating expenses, net operating income (“NOI”), same door NOI and NOI margin for the multi-family residential business segment and 
other specific performance metrics adjusting for Non-recurring Items where appropriate in this MD&A. 

 
The following MD&A is for the financial results of Northview for the three and six months ended June 30, 2017, and 2016. Units in the MD&A refer 
to the publicly traded Northview Trust Units (“Trust Units”) and the Limited Partnership Class B units (“Class B LP Units”). Unitholders in the MD&A 
refer to the Northview unitholders (“Trust Unitholders”) and the Class B LP unitholders (“Class B LP Unitholders”). 

http://www.sedar.com/
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On October 30, 2015, Northern Property Real Estate Investment Trust (“NPR”) acquired all of the assets and properties of True North Apartment 
Real Estate Investment Trust (“True North”). In addition, NPR acquired apartment properties held by Starlight Investments Ltd. (“Starlight”) and a 
joint venture between affiliates of Starlight and affiliates of the Public Sector Pension Investment Board (“PSP”), collectively the “Transaction”.  
 

BUSINESS OVERVIEW 
 
Northview is one of Canada's largest publicly traded multi-family REITs with a portfolio of approximately 24,000 quality residential suites in more than 
60 markets across eight provinces and two territories. Northview's portfolio includes investments in markets characterized by expanding populations, 
growing economies, high occupancy levels, and generally rising rents, which provides Northview the means to deliver stable and growing profitability 
and distributions to Unitholders of Northview over time. Northview currently trades on the Toronto Stock Exchange (“TSX”) under the symbol: NVU.UN.  
 
Northview’s strategy is based on the following: 

 Portfolio diversification: Northview’s portfolio is diversified across more than 60 Canadian rental markets located in eight provinces and 
two territories.  

 Organic growth: Northview’s high quality portfolio includes investments in stable markets characterized by expanding populations, growing 
economies, high occupancy levels, and generally rising rents which enable same door NOI growth. 

 Growth through acquisitions: Northview invests in strong and growing markets across the country where it has established operations 
and market knowledge. Northview also has a strategic relationship with Starlight that may be considered for future acquisitions. 

 Growth through development: Northview has in-house development capabilities that enable it to develop high quality multi-family rental 
properties that generate returns that are 100 to 200 basis points higher than acquiring existing properties. Northview has 32 acres of land 
held for development in Northern and Western Canada along with opportunities in Ontario. 

 

2017 SECOND QUARTER HIGHLIGHTS  
 

 Diluted FFO per unit of $0.54 for the second quarter of 2017, compared to $0.56 for the same period of 2016, excluding Non-recurring Items.  

 At June 30, 2017, and June 30, 2016, diluted FFO payout ratios were 79.4% and 73.2%, respectively on a trailing twelve months basis, excluding 
Non-recurring Items.  

 Same door NOI increase of 4.1% and 3.9% in the second quarter of 2017 for multi-family and total respectively, compared to a decrease of 
12.4% and 11.0%, respectively in the same period of 2016, excluding Non-recurring Items.  

 Annualized NOI increase from Value Creation Initiatives (“VCIs”) were $0.5 million and $1.0 million, respectively, for the three and six months 
ended June 30, 2017, bringing the cumulative progress to $3.8 million. 

 Multi-family residential portfolio occupancy of 92.3% in the second quarter of 2017, improved by 1.7% from the first quarter of 2017 and 
1.5% from the second quarter of 2016.  

 Leasing at the recently completed Calgary, AB development has reached 92% in July 2017.  

 Net fair value increase of $92 million on investment properties in the second quarter of 2017, including $104 million net fair value increase in 
Ontario driven by declining capitalization rate (“Cap Rate”) and higher NOI.  

 Debt to gross book value improved to 56.4% as at June 30, 2017, a reduction of 1.4% since March 31, 2017 and 3.8% since June 30, 2016.  

 Interest and debt service coverage ratios improved to 2.99 and 1.66, respectively, for the twelve months ended June 30, 2017. 

 Northview completed the acquisition of a portfolio consisting of 327 units in Moncton, NB for $31.4 million on August 1, 2017, and the 
disposition of a non-core hotel asset located in Iqaluit, NU, for $14.9 million on July 28, 2017.  

 

2017 STRATEGIC PRIORITIES PROGRESS  
 

1. Organic Growth  
 
Northview continues to focus on improving occupancy, monthly rents, and operating expense management to increase same door NOI. On-going 
execution of the VCIs in 2017 is expected to contribute to organic growth.  
 
During the second quarter of 2017, Northview generated organic growth with multi-family same door NOI growth of 4.1% excluding Non-
recurring Items. Northview’s three largest multi-family markets of Northern Canada, Ontario and Western Canada achieved positive same 
door NOI increase of 6.1%, 7.5% and 3.3% respectively excluding Non-recurring Items. The positive result in Western Canada reflects some 
stabilization in occupancy and the economy although conditions remain weak overall.  
 
Operating costs decreased by $1.4 million or 4.0% in the second quarter of 2017, compared to the same period of 2016. The decrease in 
operating expenses is due to non-core asset dispositions, ongoing focus on reducing costs, and lower property taxes. Progress continues on 
VCIs with annualized NOI increase of $0.5 and $1.0 million, respectively, for the three and six months ended June 30, 2017, including $0.3 
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million and $0.6 million respectively from the high-end renovation program. The cumulative progress on VCIs is $3.8 million since November 1, 
2015, in addition to the $2.1 million annualized savings on property management internalization in Ontario in 2016.  
 

2. Managing Leverage  
 
Northview’s long-term target for debt to gross book value is 50% to 55%. With the significant reduction in leverage achieved in 2016, leverage 
reduction in the near to mid-term will be achieved through improvements in asset values driven by the successful execution of the VCIs and 
developments. 
 
Debt to gross book value improved by 1.4% to 56.4% during the second quarter of 2017 which brings the cumulative progress to 3.8% since 
June 30, 2016. In the second quarter of 2017, improvements in leverage ratios are the result of organic growth reflected in total same door 
NOI growth of 3.9% excluding Non-recurring Items, and improvement in investment property values in Ontario. Interest and debt service 
coverage ratios at June 30, 2017 improved from the prior quarter to 2.99 and 1.66, respectively. In the second half of 2016 and the first quarter 
of 2017, leverage reduction was achieved primarily through an equity offering and non-core asset sales.  

 
3. Strategic Capital Deployment in Support of External Growth  

  
Management is focused on creating unitholder value through organic growth, capital redeployment, and external growth opportunities. 
Northview will continue to utilize its existing land investments for developments, in addition to redeployment of selected investments in land to 
expand the in-house development program to Ontario. Proceeds from the sale of non-core assets are expected to be redeployed for growth 
through developments and selected acquisitions in Northview’s stronger markets, primarily in Ontario.  
  
As of June 30, 2017, Northview has completed $72.0 million of non-core asset sales since January 2016. The proceeds of these non-core 
asset sales were directed to leverage reduction. Future non-core asset sales are expected to support capital redeployment and external growth 
opportunities through developments and selected acquisitions. Northview intends to manage future growth on an approximately leverage 
neutral basis.  

 
On July 28, 2017, Northview completed the disposition of a non-core hotel asset located in Iqaluit, NU, for $14.9 million. Northview also 
completed the acquisition of 327 units in Moncton, NB, for $31.4 million or $96,000 per unit on August 1, 2017. The portfolio is comprised of 
six well located modern buildings constructed since 2012. This acquisition increases Northview’s Moncton, NB, portfolio to 1,176 units, and 
the Atlantic Canada portfolio to 4,588 units. 

 

OUTLOOK  
 

In 2017, Northview has achieved positive same door growth in most of its multi-family regions. Northview’s strongest markets of Ontario and 
Northern Canada are expected to continue to generate organic growth. Northview’s Atlantic Canada and Quebec markets remain stable. Ontario, 
in particular, is characterized by high occupancy and recent declines in Cap Rates. 

 
Occupancy in Western Canada improved to 85.4% in the second quarter of 2017, an increase of 3.7% from the first quarter of 2017. Although there 
is stabilization in some markets, the occupancy outlook remains uncertain for Western Canada resource based markets as the economic conditions 
remain weak overall. Natural resource prices have not yet recovered to levels where meaningful improvement in economic activity is expected. 
Certain markets in Western Canada, including Grande Prairie, AB, and Lloydminster, AB, have seen occupancy improvements since the first quarter 
of 2017. The recovery from the 2016 Fort McMurray, AB, wildfires has not yet resulted in a material improvement to occupancy or NOI. 
 
Management remains focused on unitholder value and the execution of 2017 strategic priorities. New developments in Regina, SK, Canmore, AB, 
and Iqaluit, NU, will contribute to Northview’s growth in 2018. Strategic capital deployment including the recently completed acquisition in Moncton, 
NB, and non-core hotel sale in Iqaluit, NU continues to improve the quality of the portfolio. The planned internalization of the remaining units in 
Nova Scotia and New Brunswick on October 1, 2017, and the remaining units in Quebec in late 2017 will further strengthen Northview’s operational 
platform and the ability to benefit from enhanced economies of scale.  
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2017 SECOND QUARTER RESULTS 
 

Select information  
 

 

(i) Non-recurring Items are excluded from total revenue, total NOI, NOI margin and same door NOI change for the three and six months ended June 30, 2017 and 
2016. 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

Three months ended  
June 30 

Six months ended  
June 30 

(thousands of dollars, except per unit amounts) 2017 2016 2017 2016 

Total revenue (i)  82,013 82,019 162,962 164,311 

Total NOI (i) 48,253 46,837 90,591 89,805 

NOI margin (i) 58.8% 57.1% 55.6% 54.7% 

Multi-family same door NOI change (i) 4.1% (12.4%) 2.5% (8.2%) 

Total same door NOI change (i) 3.9% (11.0%) 1.9% (6.2%) 

     

FFO – diluted 31,232 27,335 56,273 57,676 

FFO per unit – diluted $0.55 $0.51 $0.99 $1.08 

FFO payout ratio – diluted, trailing 12 month 77.5% 72.2% 77.5% 72.2% 

     

Excluding Non-recurring Items:     

FFO – diluted 30,816 29,822 55,857 56,147 

FFO per unit – diluted $0.54 $0.56 $0.98 $1.05 

FFO payout ratio – diluted, trailing 12 month 79.4% 73.2% 79.4% 73.2% 

     

Weighted average number of units outstanding – diluted (000’s) 57,004 53,398 56,967 53,361 

Distributions declared to Trust and Class B LP Unitholders - diluted 23,222 21,750 46,408 43,498 

Distributions declared per Trust Unit $0.41 $0.41 $0.81 $0.81 
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Select information 

(thousands of dollars, except per unit amounts) June 30, 2017 December 31, 2016  

Total assets 3,287,874 3,185,672 

Total liabilities  2,051,669 2,032,452 

Total non-current liabilities 1,685,342 1,708,411 

Mortgages payable  1,662,267 1,661,532 

   

Debt to gross book value (excluding convertible debentures) 56.4% 57.5% 

Interest coverage ratio (times) (i) 2.99 2.98 

Debt service coverage ratio (times) (i) 1.66 1.70 

   

Weighted average mortgage interest rate 3.19% 3.23% 

Weighted average term to maturity (years)  4.7 5.0 

Weighted average capitalization rate 6.45% 6.67% 

Occupancy 92.3% 90.7% 

   

Number of residential units 24,273 24,504 

Commercial square feet  1,135,000 1,135,000 

(i) Non-recurring Items are included in adjusted earnings for the calculation of interest and debt service coverage ratios as at June 30, 2017, and December 31, 
2016.  
 
Portfolio summary – June 30, 2017 

 
 
Regions 

 
Multi-family 

Execusuites 
 & Hotel 

Total 
 Residential 

(units) 
Commercial  

(sq. ft.) 

Ontario 7,700 - 7,700 - 

Western Canada 7,324 - 7,324 136,000 

Atlantic Canada 4,119 142 4,261 225,000 

Northern Canada 2,427 277 2,704 771,000 

Quebec  2,284 - 2,284 3,000 

Total 23,854 419 24,273 1,135,000 

 
Portfolio reconciliation – June 30, 2017 

 
 

Multi-family 
Execusuites 

 & Hotel 

Total 
 Residential 

(units) 
Commercial  

(sq. ft.) 

Balance, December 31, 
2016 24,085 419 24,504 1,135,000 

Dispositions (269) - (269) - 

Additions 38 - 38 - 

Balance, June 30, 2017 23,854 419 24,273 1,135,000 
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DEVELOPMENT ACTIVITY  
 
Development activity is focused in areas with long-term potential for stable and growing returns. Northview’s in-house development expertise 
enables Northview to generate returns 100 to 200 basis points higher than acquiring existing properties.  

 
New Developments 
 
Northview has new developments underway in Regina, SK, Iqaluit, NU, and Canmore, AB. 

 
The Regina, SK, development consisting of 132 units commenced in the second quarter of 2017 with occupancy expected in the first quarter of 
2018. Total development costs are estimated to be $22.3 million with an expected stabilized Cap Rate between 7.0% and 7.5%.  
 
The Iqaluit, NU developments consisting of 30 units and 11,400 square feet of commercial space commenced in the second quarter of 2017 with 
occupancy expected in the first quarter of 2018. Total development costs are estimated to be $9.4 million with an expected stabilized Cap Rate 
between 9.0% and 9.5%.  

 
The Canmore, AB development consisting of 140 units and 40 staff housing beds is in the planning phase, and expected to commence during the 
second half of 2017. Total development costs are estimated to be $23.3 million with an expected stabilized Cap Rate between 7.0% and 7.5%. The 
economy in Canmore, AB, primarily depends on the tourism industry. 

 
As at June 30, 2017, Northview holds 32 acres of land for potential future development, primarily in Western Canada, which would allow for the 
development of approximately 1,200 units. Management is currently marketing specific land in Western Canada with expected redeployment of 
proceeds to acquire land for development in stronger markets, particularly Ontario. Northview is evaluating a number of new sites and suitable 
development structures in areas where it has existing properties in Ontario.   
 
Recently Completed Developments  
 
Northview completed the development of the 36 units in Cambridge Bay, NU, on May 1, 2017. Leasing has reached approximately 70% in June 
2017. Total development costs were consistent with budget at $10.5 million with an expected stabilized Cap Rate between 10.0% and 10.5%. 
Northview has recorded a cumulative fair value increase of $2.0 million or 19% relative to total development costs. 
 
Leasing for Northview’s Calgary, AB, development has reached approximately 92% in July 2017. Total development costs were consistent with 
budget at $46.3 million with an expected stabilized Cap Rate between 7.0% and 7.5%. Northview has recorded a cumulative fair value increase of 
$8.8 million or 19% relative to total development costs. 
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FFO calculation  

 Three months ended June 30 Six months ended June 30 

(thousands of dollars, except per unit amounts) 2017 2016 Change 2017 2016      Change 

       
       

Net and comprehensive income (loss)  123,737 (4,279) n/a 123,671 202              n/a 

Adjustments       

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 1,065 963 11% 2,120 2,124 - 

(Gain) loss on sale of properties (28) 66 (142%) 661 65          917% 

Fair value (gain) loss (96,570) 27,051 (457%) (76,043) 34,402 (321%) 

Business combination transaction costs - 332 (100%) - 14,448 (100%) 

Class B LP Unit distributions recorded as interest 2,369 2,403 (1%) 4,738 5,066 (6%) 

Other (i) 329 451 (27%) 470 691 (32%) 

   FFO basic 30,902 26,987 15% 55,617 56,998 (2%) 

Add: Interest on 2019 Debentures 330 348 (5%) 656 678 (3%) 

FFO diluted 31,232 27,335 14% 56,273 57,676 (2%) 

Excluding Non-recurring Items:       

Insurance proceeds received (416) (692) (40%) (416) (4,707) (91%) 

Loss of revenue - 1,609 (100%) - 1,609 (100%) 

Incremental cost - 1,570 (100%) - 1,570 (100%) 

FFO basic 30,486 29,474 3.4% 55,201 55,470 (0.5%) 

FFO diluted 30,816 29,822 3.3% 55,857 56,148 (0.5%) 

FFO per unit – basic $0.55 $0.56 (1.8%) $0.99 $1.06 (6.6%) 

FFO per unit – diluted $0.54 $0.56 (3.6%) $0.98 $1.05 (6.7%) 

FFO payout ratio – basic, trailing 12 month 78.6% 73.0% 5.6% 78.6% 73.0%          5.6% 

FFO payout ratio – diluted, trailing 12 month 79.4% 73.2% 6.2% 79.4% 73.2%          6.2% 

Weighted average number of units outstanding:       

Basic (000’s) 55,763 52,221 6.8% 55,761 52,220           6.8% 

Diluted (000’s) 57,004 53,398 6.8% 56,967 53,361           6.8% 

(i) Other in the three and six months ended June 30, 2017 and 2016, are comprised of non-controlling interests, amortization of other long term assets, amortization 
of tenant inducements and fair value adjustments for non-controlling interest and equity investments.  

 
Northview measures its financial performance by using industry accepted non-GAAP performance metrics such as FFO, which has been calculated 
in accordance with the Real Property Association of Canada’s (“RealPAC’s”) White Paper. The IFRS measurement most comparable to FFO is net 
and comprehensive income (loss) for which a reconciliation is provided in this MD&A.  

 
Diluted FFO was $30.8 million for the three months ended June 30, 2017, compared to $29.8 million for the same period in 2016, excluding Non-
recurring Items. The increase in FFO was mainly due to NOI contribution from the newly developed properties in Alberta, positive same door NOI, 
offset by non-core asset sales. 
 
Diluted FFO per unit was $0.54 for the three months ended June 30, 2017, compared to $0.56 for the same period in 2016, excluding Non-recurring 
Items. The decrease in FFO on a per unit basis was primarily driven by the dilution from the equity offering completed in October 2016.  
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2017 OPERATING RESULTS           
 
The following section provides a comparison of the financial results for the three and six months ended June 30, 2017, with the same period of 
2016. Operations include multi-family residential, execusuites and hotel, and commercial business segments.  
 
Management presents geographical segment reporting for Ontario, Western Canada, Atlantic Canada, Northern Canada, and Quebec. The Ontario 
and Quebec regions include only the operations of properties located in those respective provinces. The Western Canada segment includes the 
operations of properties located in Alberta, British Columbia, and Saskatchewan. The Atlantic Canada segment includes the operations of properties 
located in Newfoundland and Labrador, New Brunswick, and Nova Scotia. The Northern Canada segment includes the operations of properties 
located in the Northwest Territories and Nunavut.  
 

 Revenue by business segment 

 Three months ended June 30 Six months ended June 30 

(thousands of dollars) 2017 2016 Change 2017 2016             Change 

Multi-family residential (i) 70,905 70,792 0.2% 140,529 141,460    (0.7%) 

Execusuites and hotel 3,188 2,943 8.3% 6,161 6,059 1.7% 

Commercial 7,920 8,284 (4.4%) 16,272 16,792  (3.1%) 

Total 82,013 82,019 - 162,962 164,311  (0.8%) 

(i) Non-recurring Items are excluded from revenue for the multi-family residential business segment for the three and six months ended June 30, 2017 and 2016. 
 
Revenue in the multi-family business segment for the three and six months ended June 30, 2017, were $70.9 million and $140.5 million, respectively. 
The decrease of multi-family revenue in the six months ended June 30, 2017 compared to the same period of 2016 is due to non-core asset sales, 
offset by contributions from newly developed properties completed in late 2016, an increase in AMR and higher occupancy throughout most of the 
portfolio.  
 
Revenue in the execusuites and hotel business segment for the three and six months ended June 30, 2017, were $3.2 million and $6.2 million, 
respectively. The increase of revenue in 2017 compared to the same periods of 2016 was mainly due to incremental revenue from a new lease 
contract at the execusuite property in St. John’s, NL during the second quarter of 2017.  
 
Revenue in the commercial business segment for the three and six months ended June 30, 2017, were $7.9 million and $16.3 million, respectively. 
The decrease of revenue in 2017 compared to the same periods of 2016 was mainly due to a warehouse in Ft. Nelson, BC, becoming vacant in the 
fourth quarter of 2016, and lower occupancy in St. John’s, NL. 

 
Operating expenses 

 Three months ended June 30 Six months ended June 30 

(thousands of dollars) 2017 2016 Change 2017 2016 Change 

Operating expenses       

Utilities 9,323 8,996 3.6% 21,527 21,065                    2.2% 

Property taxes 7,760 8,285 (6.3%) 16,027 16,562 (3.2%) 

Salaries and benefits 4,846 5,213 (7.0%) 10,094 10,504 (3.9%) 

Maintenance 3,355 3,447 (2.7%) 6,813 7,212 (5.5%) 

Cleaning 1,452 1,552 (6.4%) 3,003 3,121 (3.8%) 

General (i) 7,024 7,689 (8.6%) 14,907 16,042 (7.1%) 

Total  33,760 35,182 (4.0%) 72,371 74,506 (2.9%) 

(i) Non-recurring Item is excluded from general expenses for the three and six months ended June 30, 2017 and 2016.  
 
For the three months ended June 30, 2017, total operating expenses were $33.8 million, a decrease of 4.0% compared to $35.2 million for the same 
period of 2016. For the six months ended June 30, 2017, total operating expense was $72.4 million, a decrease of 2.9% compared to $74.5 million 
for the same period of 2016.  The decrease in operating expenses was mainly due to non-core asset dispositions, ongoing focus on reducing costs, 
and lower property taxes. 
 

 
  



 
 

 Northview 2017 Second Quarter │10 

Net operating income 
 
Northview uses NOI as a key indicator to measure the financial performance of a region and business segment. NOI is an additional GAAP measure. 
Refer to the condensed consolidated statements of net and comprehensive income (loss) for NOI calculation.  
 
NOI and same door NOI by business segment 
 

 NOI Same door NOI 

(thousands of dollars) Q2 2017 Q2 2016 % Change Q2 2017 Q2 2016 % Change 

Multi-family residential (i) 41,763 40,527 3.0% 40,943 39,330 4.1% 

Execusuites and hotel 1,610 1,227 31.2% 1,610 1,227 31.2% 

Commercial 4,880 5,083 (4.0%) 4,880 5,089 (4.1%) 

Total 48,253 46,837 3.0% 47,433 45,646 3.9% 

(i) Non-recurring Items are excluded from NOI and same door NOI for the multi-family residential business segment for the three months ended June 30, 2017 and 
2016.  

 

NOI by region 

 Three months ended June 30 Six months ended June 30 

(thousands of dollars) 2017 2016 Change 2017 2016 Change 

Ontario 13,067 13,011 0.4% 24,008 24,329 (1.3%) 

Western Canada (i) 11,778  11,117  5.9% 22,008 21,771  1.1% 

Atlantic Canada 5,989 6,072 (1.4%) 11,464 11,141 2.9% 

Northern Canada (i)  14,935 14,194  5.2% 28,512 27,974  1.9% 

Quebec 2,484 2,443 1.7% 4,599 4,590 0.2% 

Total 48,253 46,837 3.0% 90,591 89,805 0.9% 

(i) Non-recurring Items are excluded from NOI for Western Canada and Northern Canada for the three and six months ended June 30, 2017 and 2016.  
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VCIs program description  
 

In addition to broadening portfolio diversification, a key driver of the acquisitions completed in 2015 was Northview’s enhanced ability to organically 
grow FFO. Management has identified several areas that will drive FFO growth over the next three to five years:  

 

(i) Execute high-end renovation program: Management identified properties suitable for significant renovations to increase rental 
rates. These renovations involve extensive upgrades to many of the properties’ common areas and high-end suite improvements, 
including enhanced landscaping and complete bathroom and kitchen renovations. The target for post renovation increase in rents 
is approximately $200 to $300 per month and a return of 15% to 20% on the additional capital invested. 

(ii) Address below market rents: At the time of the Transaction, monthly average market rents in the portfolios acquired were on 
average $32 below market rents. Management is converting these rents to market levels on turnover, with the completion of 
standard renovations. 

(iii) Sub-metering program: The sub-metering program in Ontario provides individual electricity meters for each suite, which allows 
tenants to pay their electricity bill directly. On tenant turnover, this reduces the utility costs to the landlord, which was estimated in 
2015 as an average monthly savings of $40 per suite. The current estimate for savings is $55 per suite which is reflected in Q2 
2017 progress. Northview does not incur any cost related to the sub-metering program as the installation cost of sub-metering is 
incurred by the third-party energy providers and not reimbursed by Northview. 

(iv) Above guideline increases: The significant capital that was invested in the assets prior to the Transaction has enabled 
management to submit applications to the Ontario Landlord and Tenant Board to increase rents by more than the regulated annual 
increase.  

(v) Property management internalization: Northview has a history of successfully managing its own properties directly. Management is 
currently assessing the options for internalizing the remaining externally managed properties that were acquired in the Transaction.  

 

The progress made on the VCIs in the second quarter of 2017, with the exception of sub-metering, was on target with management’s expectations. 
Estimated value creation is based on the 5.5% Cap Rate in place at the time of the Transaction. Cap Rates in Ontario have decreased to 
approximately 4.6% which has the potential to increase the estimated value creation.  

 

In addition to the VCI progress below, Northview internalized the management of approximately 7,600 units in 2016 in Ontario with an annualized 
NOI increase of $2.1 million. The planned internalization of the remaining units in Nova Scotia and New Brunswick on October 1, 2017, and the 
remaining units in Quebec in late 2017 will further strengthen Northview’s operational platform. 

 
VCI progress 
 

Program                                                                                                                           Annualized NOI Increase 

(thousands of dollars) 

Initial 
5-year Target 

   Q2 2017 
Progress 

2017 
YTD 

Progress 

Cumulative 
 Progress Since 

Inception 

High-end renovation 5,800 342 587 1,201 

Below market rent 5,200 46 185 1,829 

Sub-metering 2,500 62 96 277 

Above guideline increases 800 37 180 492 

Total 14,300 487 1,048 3,799 

Initial assumed capitalization rate  5.5% 5.5% 5.5% 5.5% 

Estimated value creation 260,000 8,900 19,000 69,000 

  

Under the high-end renovation program, 106 units were completed during the second quarter of 2017, of which 102 units have been leased with an 
AMR increase of approximately $243. Expenditures on the program during the second quarter were $1.5 million. In 2017, the program is exceeding 
the target rate of return of 15-20% due to control of renovation costs and high rents on turnover.  
  

Progress on below market rent and above guideline increases is in line with expectations. Sub-metering progress is less than expectations as the 
program primarily depends on suite turnover.   
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Multi-family operations 

 
Same door NOI, AMR, and occupancy by region 

 

AMR is the average rent of occupied units on June 30, 2017, and 2016. AMR is calculated as gross rent less lease incentives and then divided by 
the number of occupied units as at the period end date. Occupancy is for the three months ended June 30, 2017, and 2016. Occupancy is a measure 
used by management to evaluate the performance of its properties on a comparable basis. 
 

 
 
Same door NOI 

(thousands of dollars)   AMR  Occupancy  

 Q2 2017  Q2 2016  % Change Q2 2017 Q2 2016 % Change Q2 2017 Q2 2016 % Change 

Ontario 13,067 12,155 7.5% 1,000 961 4.1% 96.8% 95.9% 0.9% 

Western Canada (i)  10,940 10,587 3.3% 979 974 0.5% 85.4% 81.3% 4.1% 

Atlantic Canada 4,543 4,804 (5.4%) 754 760 (0.8%) 93.0% 93.5% (0.5%) 

Northern Canada 9,909 9,341 6.1% 2,059 2,052 0.3% 94.5% 95.3% (0.8%) 

Quebec  2,484 2,443 1.7% 728 727 0.1% 94.7% 91.4% 3.3% 

Total 40,943 39,330 4.1% 1,033 1,019 1.4% 92.3% 90.8% 1.5% 

(i) Non-recurring Items are excluded from same door NOI for Western Canada for the three months ended June 30, 2017 and 2016. 

 
Occupancy by region  

 Q2 2017 Q1 2017 Q4 2016 Q3 2016 Q2 2016 Q1 2016 

Ontario 96.8% 95.7% 96.1% 96.2% 95.9% 95.9% 

Western Canada (i) 85.4% 81.7% 81.3% 82.1% 81.3%  81.9% 

Atlantic Canada 93.0% 92.1% 92.0% 93.0% 93.5% 92.9% 

Northern Canada 94.5% 94.1% 93.9% 94.9% 95.3% 94.6% 

Quebec  94.7% 94.2% 92.5% 91.4% 91.4% 90.7% 

Overall 92.3% 90.6% 90.4% 91.1% 90.8% 90.7% 

(i) Western Canada occupancy for Q2 2016 is adjusted to exclude the impact of the mandatory evacuation of Fort McMurray, AB, due to the wildfires. 

 
AMR  

 Q2 2017 Q1 2017 Q4 2016 Q3 2016 Q2 2016 Q1 2016 

Ontario 1,000 1,000 975 973 961 952 

Western Canada 979 971 955 969 974 1,018 

Atlantic Canada 754 752 755 759 760 755 

Northern Canada 2,059 2,049 2,040 2,065 2,052 2,022 

Quebec  728 725 724 730 727 726 

Overall 1,033 1,029 1,016 1,020 1,019 1,024 
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 Ontario operations  
 

 AMR  Occupancy  

 Q2 2017 Q2 2016 % Change Q2 2017 Q2 2016 % Change 

Southwestern 927 899 3.1% 95.6% 94.5% 1.1% 

Eastern 1,037 993 4.4% 98.1% 97.1% 1.0% 

Toronto and area 1,136 1,084 4.8% 98.0% 97.7% 0.3% 

Ontario 1,000 961 4.1% 96.8% 95.9% 0.9% 

Total number of units 7,700 8,235     

 
AMR was $1,000 as at June 30, 2017, compared to $961 as at June 30, 2016. The increase in AMR was due to the successful execution of the 
VCIs and strong market conditions. In southwestern Ontario, AMR decreased to $927 as at June 30, 2017, compared to $936 as at March 31, 2017.  
The decrease was due to incentives provided, primarily in the Kitchener market, to manage vacancy and optimize revenue. For the second quarter 
of 2017, occupancy in Kitchener increased to 95.3% compared to 92.9% for the first quarter of 2017, and revenue increased by $0.1 million or 1.2%. 
 
Overall, Ontario continued to experience high occupancy of 96.8% for the second quarter of 2017, compared to 95.9% in the second quarter of 
2016.  
 

Ontario Three months ended June 30 Six months ended June 30 

(thousands of dollars) 2017 2016 % Change 2017 2016 % Change 

Revenue 23,333 24,246 (3.8%) 46,506 48,141 (3.4%) 

Operating expenses (10,266) (11,235) (8.6%) (22,498) (23,812) (5.5%) 

NOI 13,067 13,011 0.4% 24,008 24,329 (1.3%) 

NOI margin % 56.0% 53.7% 2.3% 51.6% 50.5% 1.1% 

Same door NOI 13,067 12,155 7.5% 24,014 22,842 5.1% 

 
For the three and six months ended June 30, 2017, both revenue and operating expenses decreased from the same periods of 2016 due to non-
core asset sales that occurred since the second quarter of 2016. 
 
Same door NOI increased 7.5% and 5.1% for the three and six months ended June 30, 2017, respectively, compared to the same periods of 2016. 
The increase in same door NOI for the second quarter of 2017 was mainly attributable to an increase in AMR, higher occupancy, and execution on 
VCIs, partially offset by increase in insurance and utilities expenses. For the six months ended June 30, 2017, the increase in same door NOI was 
attributable to the same factors as the second quarter of 2017; however higher salaries and property taxes in the first quarter of 2017 resulted in a 
lower increase. 
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 Western Canada operations 
 

 AMR  Occupancy  

 Q2 2017 Q2 2016 % Change Q2 2017 Q2 2016 % Change 

Alberta 1,035 1,020 1.5% 83.7% 77.5% 6.2% 

British Columbia 875 880 (0.6%) 87.0% 85.5% 1.5% 

Saskatchewan 1,024 1,137 (9.9%) 94.9% 95.1% (0.2%) 

Western Canada 979 974 0.5% 85.4% 81.3% 4.1% 

Total number of units 7,324 7,241     

 
AMR was $979 as at June 30, 2017, compared to $974 as at June 30, 2016. The increase in AMR was mainly attributable to Alberta due to lower 
lease incentives and contributions from newly developed properties completed in late 2016. In British Columbia, the decrease in AMR was due to 
non-core asset dispositions that occurred since the second quarter of 2016. In Saskatchewan, the decrease in AMR was due to reduced market 
rents and increased incentives in Saskatoon, where new supply and a weakened local economy impacted occupancy levels. For the second quarter 
of 2017, occupancy in Saskatoon increased to 92.1% compared to 81.6% for the first quarter of 2017, and revenue increased by $0.1 million or 
9.7%. 
 
Overall, occupancy for the Western Canada region was 85.4% for the second quarter of 2017, compared to 81.3% in the second quarter of 2016. 
The increase in occupancy compared to the same period of 2016 was mainly due to slightly improved economic conditions compared to the prior 
year, and Northview utilizing incentives to manage occupancy levels. During the second quarter of 2017, the resource based markets in the northern 
Alberta communities of Bonnyville, Grande Prairie and the northeastern British Columbia communities of Chetwynd, Dawson Creek, and Fort St. 
John showed improvements, compared to the same period of 2016. In Fort McMurray, AB, improvements in occupancy occurred immediately after 
the re-opening of the buildings following the wildfires in the second quarter of 2016. But since the fourth quarter of 2016, occupancy in Fort McMurray, 
AB, only improved slightly by 0.6%. Saskatoon, SK, experienced lower occupancy due to new supply and weak economic conditions. Southern 
British Columbia continued to experience high occupancy, with Abbotsford, Nanaimo, and Prince George having minimal vacancy. 
 

Western Canada Three months ended June 30 Six months ended June 30 

(thousands of dollars) 2017  2016  % Change 2017 2016  % Change 

Revenue (i) 19,344 18,583 4.1% 38,066 37,722 0.9% 

Operating expenses (i) (7,637) (7,670) (0.4%) (16,150) (16,509) (2.2%) 

NOI (i) 11,707 10,913 7.3% 21,916 21,213 3.3% 

NOI margin % 60.5% 58.7% 1.8% 57.6% 56.2% 1.4% 

Same door NOI (i) 10,940 10,587 3.3% 20,682 20,728 (0.2%) 

(i) Non-recurring Items are excluded from revenue, operating expenses, NOI, and same door NOI for Western Canada for the three and six months ended June 30, 
2017 and 2016. 
 

NOI for the three and six months ended June 30, 2017, was $11.7 million and $21.9 million, respectively, compared to $10.9 million and $21.2 
million for the same periods in the prior year. Revenue for the second quarter of 2017 increased by 4.1% compared to the same period of 2016 due 
to an increase in AMR, higher occupancy, and contribution from the newly developed properties in Alberta. These increases were partially offset 
from weak economic conditions that continued to impact Western Canada resource based markets in Alberta and northeastern British Columbia 
although there was stabilization in some markets. Northview continued to manage occupancy levels through lease incentives and reduced market 
rents. For the six months ended June 30, 2017, revenue was consistent with the same period in the prior year. Through management of controllable 
costs and lower property taxes, operating expenses decreased slightly for the three and six months ended June 30, 2017, by 0.4% and 2.2%, 
respectively, compared to the same periods in the prior year. 
 
Performance of the southern British Columbia portfolio remained strong with results for the three and six months ended June 30, 2017, consistent 
with the same periods in the prior year. 
 
For the second quarter of 2017, same door NOI increased 3.3% compared to the same period of 2016 and was attributable to the same factors 
previously discussed. 
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Atlantic Canada operations 
 

  AMR  Occupancy  

 Q2 2017 Q2 2016 % Change Q2 2017 Q2 2016 % Change 

Newfoundland and Labrador 830 851 (2.5%) 89.3% 90.5% (1.2%) 

Nova Scotia 687 676 1.6% 96.2% 96.5% (0.3%) 

New Brunswick 723 726 (0.4%) 96.3% 95.5% 0.8% 

Atlantic Canada 754 760 (0.8%) 93.0% 93.5% (0.5%) 

Total number of units 4,119 4,151     

 
AMR was $754 as at June 30, 2017, compared to $760 as at June 30, 2016. The decrease in AMR was mainly due to reduced market rents in 
Newfoundland to maintain occupancy levels in a weak economic environment. AMR in Nova Scotia increased 1.6% from the same period of 2016 
due to improved economy. 
 
Occupancy for the Atlantic Canada region was 93.0% for the second quarter of 2017, compared to 93.5% in the same period of 2016. The slight 
decrease in occupancy for the region was mainly due to the St. John’s, NL, market where recent new supply and a weakened local economy lowered 
occupancy to 93.1% in the current period from 95.0% in the second quarter of 2016. Northview was actively managing to maintain current occupancy 
levels through lease incentives and a proactive lease renewal program. These programs were showing positive results with occupancy increase in 
St. John’s, NL, by 1.4% in the second quarter of 2017, from 91.7% in the first quarter of 2017. 
 

Atlantic Canada Three months ended June 30 Six months ended June 30 

(thousands of dollars) 2017 2016 % Change 2017 2016 % Change 

Revenue 8,898 9,227 (3.6%) 17,738 18,120 (2.1%) 

Operating expenses (4,353) (4,333) 0.5% (8,920) (9,315) (4.2%) 

NOI 4,545 4,894 (7.1%) 8,818 8,805 0.1% 

NOI margin % 51.1% 53.0% (1.9%) 49.7% 48.6% 1.1% 

Same door NOI 4,543 4,804 (5.4%) 8,808 8,643 1.9% 

 
For the three months ended June 30, 2017, NOI decreased 7.1% from the same period of 2016, partially due to the sale of non-core assets. For the 
six months ended June 30, 2017, NOI was consistent with the prior year. Excluding the impact of dispositions, same door NOI for the second quarter 
of 2017 decreased 5.4% compared to the second quarter of 2016. The decrease was mainly attributable to lower occupancy and lower AMR in St. 
John’s, NL, as well as an increase in property taxes in Nova Scotia. The slight increase of 1.9% in same door NOI for the six months ended June 30, 
2017, compared to the same period of 2016 was mainly driven by lower electricity expenses in Newfoundland and lower gas expenses in Nova Scotia 
due to a decrease in rates. 
 
In Newfoundland, the oil and gas offshore projects currently under discussion are expected to have a positive impact on the economy, with projects 
commencing in the current year. 
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Northern Canada operations 
 

  AMR  Occupancy  

 Q2 2017 Q2 2016 % Change Q2 2017 Q2 2016 % Change 

Northwest Territories 1,631 1,641 (0.6%) 92.0% 93.6% (1.6%) 

Nunavut 2,538 2,517 0.8% 96.4% 96.6% (0.2%) 

Northern Canada 2,059 2,052 0.3% 94.5% 95.3% (0.8%) 

Total number of units 2,427 2,402     

 
AMR was $2,059 as at June 30, 2017, compared to $2,052 as at June 30, 2016. The increase in AMR was due to rent increases upon renewal of 
leases in Nunavut, partially offset by market rent reductions in Northwest Territories to maintain occupancy levels in a weak economic environment. 
 
Occupancy for the three months ended June 30, 2017 and 2016, was 94.5% and 95.3%, respectively. The decrease in occupancy was attributable 
to the Northwest Territories where challenges in the mining industry along with the completion of major infrastructure projects impacted occupancy 
levels. Iqaluit, NU, continued to be the strongest performing market in the region with high market rents and occupancy of 98.1%. 

 

Northern Canada Three months ended June 30 Six months ended June 30 

(thousands of dollars) 2017 2016  % Change 2017 2016 % Change 

Revenue (i) 14,429 14,189 1.7% 28,510 28,197 1.1% 

Operating expenses  (4,469) (4,814) (7.2%) (10,014) (10,260) (2.4%) 

NOI (i) 9,960 9,375 6.2% 18,496 17,937 3.1% 

NOI margin % 69.0% 66.1% 2.9% 64.9% 63.6% 1.3% 

Same door NOI (i) 9,909 9,341 6.1% 18,415 17,871 3.0% 

(i) Non-recurring Item is excluded from revenue, NOI, and same door NOI for Northern Canada for the three and six months ended June 30, 2017 and 2016. 

  
NOI for the three and six months ended June 30, 2017, was $10.0 million and $18.5 million, respectively, compared to $9.4 million and $17.9 million 
for the same periods in the prior year. The increase in NOI was mainly attributable to increased market rents, lower property taxes, and lower utilities. 
Nunavut continued to perform well with high market rents and occupancy. During the second quarter of 2017, 25 units were leased in the new 
development at Cambridge Bay, NU.  
 
Same door NOI for the three and six months ended June 30, 2017, increased 6.1% and 3.0%, respectively, and was attributable to the same 
economic factors previously discussed. 
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Quebec operations  
 

 AMR  Occupancy  

 Q2 2017 Q2 2016 % Change Q2 2017 Q2 2016 % Change 

Quebec 728 727 0.1% 94.7% 91.4% 3.3% 

Total number of units 2,284 2,285     

 
AMR of $728 as at June 30, 2017, was consistent with AMR of $727 as at June 30, 2016. 
 
Occupancy for the three months ended June 30, 2017 and 2016, was 94.7% and 91.4%, respectively. The increase was due to increased occupancy 
at the Norgate and Renaissance properties in Montreal, QC, where occupancy increased to 93.9% in the second quarter of 2017, from 89.2% in 
the same period of 2016. The increase in occupancy at these properties was due to recently completed unit renovations, focused marketing, 
improved retention and general operations, and lease incentives. 

 

Quebec Three months ended June 30 Six months ended June 30 

(thousands of dollars) 2017 2016 % Change 2017 2016 % Change 

Revenue 4,901 4,663 5.1% 9,709 9,298 4.4% 

Operating expenses (2,417) (2,220) 8.9% (5,110) (4,708) 8.5% 

NOI 2,484 2,443 1.7% 4,599 4,590 0.2% 

NOI margin % 50.7% 52.4% (1.7%) 47.4% 49.4% (2.0%) 

Same door NOI 2,484 2,443 1.7% 4,599 4,590 0.2% 

 
For the three and six months ended June 30, 2017, same door NOI increased slightly by 1.7% and 0.2%, respectively, compared to the same 
periods of 2016. Higher revenue in Montreal, QC, as a result of occupancy increase was offset by higher utility expense. 
 
Execusuites and hotel operations 
 
Northview operates five execusuite and hotel properties: one in Yellowknife, NT; two in Iqaluit, NU; one in St. John’s, NL; and a 50% joint venture 
in Inuvik, NT. The execusuite properties consist of four apartment style properties, which are rented for both short and long-term stays. The hotel 
property sold in July 2017, is located in Iqaluit, NU.  

 

 Three months ended June 30 Six months ended June 30  

(thousands of dollars) 2017 2016 % Change 2017 2016 % Change  

Revenue 3,188 2,943 8.3% 6,161 6,059 1.7%  

Operating expenses (1,578) (1,716) (8.0%) (3,219) (3,430) (6.2%)  

NOI and same door NOI 1,610 1,227 31.2% 2,942 2,629 11.9%  

 
NOI and same door NOI for the three and six months ended June 30, 2017, were $1.6 million and $2.9 million, respectively, compared to $1.2 
million and $2.6 million for the same periods of 2016. The increase in NOI was mainly due to a new lease contract commenced during the second 
quarter of 2017 at the execusuite property in St. John’s, NL. The lease contract is expected to last until the end of the third quarter of 2017. For the 
three months ended June 30, 2017, the execusuites and hotel business segment operated at an average occupancy of 57.8%, compared to 55.5% 
for the same period of 2016. 
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Commercial operations  
 
Northview’s commercial properties are located primarily in regions where Northview also has multi-family operations. The commercial portfolio 
consists of office, warehouse, and mixed-use buildings, which are largely leased to federal or territorial governments and quality commercial tenants 
under long-term leases. 

 

 Three months ended June 30 Six months ended June 30  

(thousands of dollars) 2017 2016 % Change 2017 2016 % Change  

Revenue 7,920 8,284 (4.4%) 16,272 16,792 (3.1%)  

Operating expenses (3,040) (3,201) (5.0%) (6,460) (6,473) (0.2%)  

NOI  4,880 5,083 (4.0%) 9,812 10,319 (4.9%)  

Same door NOI 4,880 5,089 (4.1%) 9,812 10,319 (4.9%)  

 
NOI and same door NOI for the three and six months ended June 30, 2017, were $4.9 million and $9.8 million, respectively, compared to $5.1 
million and $10.3 million for the same periods of 2016. The decrease in NOI and same door NOI was mainly due to a warehouse in Ft. Nelson, BC, 
becoming vacant in the fourth quarter of 2016. 
 
Commercial portfolio summary (including joint ventures at 100%)  
 

Region $ Average Rent/sf     Occupancy      

 Q2 2017 Q2 2016 Q2 2017  Q2 2016 

Atlantic Canada 19.05 18.79 95.2% 99.1% 

Northern Canada 24.04 23.86 95.4% 96.4% 

Quebec 21.95 21.95 100.0% 100.0% 

Western Canada 12.89 13.66 74.0% 97.8% 

Total / Average 23.13 21.63 92.5% 96.5% 

 
For the three months ended June 30, 2017, the average rent per square foot was $23.13, compared to $21.63 for the same period of 2016. The 
increase in the average rent per square foot in the Atlantic Canada and Northern Canada regions was due to existing leases with step-up rent 
increase. The decrease in the average rent per square foot in the Western Canada region was due to lower occupancy.  
 
Commercial occupancy was 92.5% for the three months ended June 30, 2017, compared to 96.5% for the same period of 2016. The decrease in 
occupancy was mainly due to the warehouse vacancy in Ft. Nelson, BC. 
 
Northview has 149,000 commercial square feet maturing in 2017, of which 62,000 square feet has been renewed as of June 30, 2017.   
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Other expense (income)  

 

 Three months ended June 30 Six months ended June 30 

(thousands of dollars) 2017 2016 % Change 2017 2016 % Change 

Financing costs 16,542 17,705 (7%) 33,487 34,948 (4%) 

Administration 3,879 2,308 68% 7,140 4,972 44% 

Depreciation and amortization 1,179 1,224 (4%) 2,354 2,658 (11%) 

(Gain) loss on sale of properties (28) 66 (142%) 661 65 917% 

Equity income from joint ventures (70) (77) (9%) (263) (382) (31%) 

Business combination transaction costs            -    332 (100%)            -    14,448 (100%) 

Fair value (gain) loss (96,570) 27,051 (457%) (76,043) 34,402 (321%) 

Total  (75,068) 48,609 (254%) (32,664) 91,111 (136%) 

 
Financing costs consist of mortgage interest, deferred financing costs, interest expense on credit facilities, interest expense on Class B LP Units, 
and other interest expense. Financing costs decreased 7% from the same period of 2016 mainly due to lower amortization of deferred financing 
costs and interest expense on credit facilities.  
 
For the three and six months ended June 30, 2017, administration expense increased 68% and 44%, respectively, compared to the same periods 
of 2016. The increase was mainly due to salary and incentive compensation expense and bank charges.  

 
Fair value (gain) loss 
 

 Three months ended June 30 Six months ended June 30 

(thousands of dollars) 2017 2016 % Change 2017 2016 % Change 

Investment properties (91,976) 4,305 n/a (82,099) 6,111 n/a 

Interest rate swap (340) 208 (263%) (271) 903 (130%) 

2019 Debentures  437 115 280% 667 575 16% 

Unit based payments (97) 319 (130%) 21 341 (94%) 

Class B LP Units (4,594) 22,104 (121%) 5,639 26,472 (79%) 

Total (96,570) 27,051 (457%) (76,043) 34,402 (321%) 

 
The fair value gain for the three and six months ended June 30, 2017, was mainly related to the net fair value increase of investment properties in 
Ontario. Investment property values in Ontario increased due to a 0.5% decline in the weighted average Cap Rate to 4.6% compared to the first 
quarter of 2017 and higher NOI. Northview reports fair value change of investment properties on a net basis after deducting capital expenditures. 
Management monitors certain trigger events that could indicate a change in an investment property’s fair market value, such as a change in market 
conditions, added competition through new supply, sustained changes in market occupancy or rental rates, recent transactions, independent 
appraisals, or a long-term change in a property’s NOI. 

 
Class B LP Units are marked to market each reporting period, which is equal to the trading price of Northview Trust Units, with the change in value 
being recorded to fair value gain or loss. For the three months ended June 30, 2017, the $4.6 million fair value gain resulted from a decrease in 
Northview unit price from $21.83 to $21.04. For the six months ended June 30, 2017, the $5.6 million fair value loss resulted from an increase in 
Northview unit price from $20.07 to $21.04. 
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Capital expenditures on investment properties   
 

 Three months ended June 30 Six months ended June 30 

(thousands of dollars, except per unit amounts) 2017 2016 Change 2017 2016 Change 

Capital expenditures on investment properties 13,190 11,484 15% 24,140 22,652 7% 

Capital expenditures per multi-family unit 553 472 17% 1012 932 9% 

 
Capital expenditures include sustaining capital expenditures and capital improvements. Capital expenditures also include costs required to maintain 
and improve the operating efficiency of Northview’s portfolio, including expenditures for common areas, HVAC systems, building envelopes, 
investments in boilers, expenditures to reduce energy consumption, and to refurbish units on resident turnover. Included in the capital expenditures 
on investment properties are $1.5 million and $2.6 million for high-end renovations program for the three and six months ended June 30, 2017 
respectively. 

 
Tax status 
 
Northview is a mutual fund trust for Canadian income tax purposes. In accordance with the Declaration of Trust (“DOT”), distributions to Unitholders 
are declared at the discretion of the Board of Trustees (“Trustees”). Pursuant to the DOT, the Trustees may, at their sole discretion, determine 
distributions or designate that all taxable income earned, including the taxable part of net realized capital gains, to be distributed to Trust Unitholders. 
Northview will deduct such distributions and designations for income tax purposes.   
 
The Canadian Income Tax Act (“Tax Act”) contains rules (the “SIFT Rules”) that impose tax on certain mutual fund trusts and their trust unitholders 
at rates that approximate corporate and dividend income tax rates. The SIFT Rules do not apply to any mutual fund trust that qualifies as a “real 
estate investment trust” (a “Tax REIT”) as defined in the Tax Act (the “Tax REIT Exemption”). A REIT must hold less than 10% of non-qualifying 
assets and earn less than 10% of non-qualifying revenue to keep its status as a Tax REIT. As of June 30, 2017, Northview met all the requirements 
to be qualified as a Tax REIT. 
 
The Tax REIT Exemption does not apply to incorporated subsidiaries of Northview, which are therefore subject to Canadian income taxes. Northview 
does not currently hold any income producing property or operation in taxable incorporated subsidiaries. As such, there is currently no provision for 
current or deferred income tax expense required in the current reporting period.  

 
SUMMARY OF QUARTERLY RESULTS          
 
The table below summarizes Northview’s financial results for the last eight fiscal quarters: 

          
(thousands of dollars, except per unit 
 amounts) 2017 

 
2016   2015 

 Q2 (i) Q1 Q4 (i) Q3 (i) Q2 (i) Q1 (i) Q4 Q3 

Total revenue 82,013 80,949 81,152 81,467 82,019 82,292 70,735 48,621 

NOI 48,253 42,338 43,626 48,173 46,837 42,964 39,353 30,965 

Net income (loss) 123,321 (71) 43,591 31,265 (1,792) 466 21,151 (10,206) 

         

FFO – diluted 30,816 25,036 26,994 32,189 29,822 26,322 24,592 21,561 

FFO per unit – diluted $0.54 $0.44 $0.48 $0.60 $0.56 $0.49 $0.53 $0.68 

FFO payout ratio – diluted 75.4% 92.6% 85.9% 67.6% 72.9% 82.6% 75.2% 60.0% 

(i) Non-recurring Items are excluded from Q2, 2017 and 2016 results. 

 
Northview’s quarterly financial results have a seasonal component resulting from higher utility costs in the first and fourth quarters of each year.  
 
Diluted FFO was $30.8 million for the three months ended June 30, 2017, compared to $29.8 million for the same period in 2016, excluding Non-
recurring Items. The increase in FFO was mainly due to NOI contribution from the newly developed properties in Alberta, positive same door NOI, 
offset by non-core asset sales. 
 
 
 
 

 



 
 

 Northview 2017 Second Quarter │21 

LIQUIDITY AND CAPITAL RESOURCES          
 

Northview’s objective for managing liquidity and capital resources is to ensure adequate liquidity for operating, capital, and investment activities as 
well as distributions to Unitholders. Northview is able to fund its obligations with cash flow from operations, operating facilities, construction financing, 
mortgage debt secured by investment properties, and equity issuances.  
 
As at June 30, 2017, Northview had a working capital deficiency of $298.8 million. In the normal course of business, a certain portion of Northview’s 
borrowings under mortgages and credit facilities with a maturity date less than one year will be considered current liabilities prior to being replaced 
with longer-term financing. Of the total deficiency, $204.3 million related to the current portion of mortgages payable which is expected to be 
refinanced with long-term mortgages. The majority of the current portion of credit facilities of $79.1 million is expected to be replaced by long-term 
mortgages upon the completion of the construction projects or extension of the maturity date of credit facilities. 
 
Liquidity risk is the risk that Northview is not able to meet its financial obligations as they become due or can only do so at excessive cost. Northview 
manages liquidity risk by balancing the maturity profile of mortgages and credit facilities. Mortgage maturities normally enable replacement financing 
with funds available for other purposes. Changes in property NOI impact the borrowing base calculation which determines the availability under the 
operating facility. Adverse economic conditions may result in a decrease of NOI and therefore the borrowing base which would reduce the amount 
of liquidity available to Northview. Cash flow projections are updated on a regular basis to ensure there will be adequate liquidity to maintain 
operating, capital, investment activities and distributions to Unitholders. 
 
For the twelve months ended June 30, 2017, diluted trailing twelve months FFO payout ratio is 79.4%, excluding Non-recurring Items, which is 
higher than the long-term target for FFO payout ratio of 70%. This target allows the ability to maintain distributions long term. Northview’s current 
diluted trailing twelve months FFO payout ratio is temporarily higher than target due to weak operating conditions in resource based markets, and 
dilution from the equity offering completed in October 2016. The long-term target for debt to gross book value is 50% to 55%. With significant 
progress on leverage reduction achieved in 2016 through the successful equity offering and non-core asset sales, management is focused on 
organic growth, capital redeployment, and external growth opportunities through developments and limited acquisitions in 2017.  
 
The total net proceeds of the equity offering completed on October 31, 2016, was approximately $71.1 million. Northview stated that it planned to 
use the net proceeds of the equity offering prior to the over-allotment option for the following purposes: (i) $54 million for leverage reduction, including 
the repayment of credit facilities, (ii) $5 million for VCIs, (iii) $3 million for ongoing development and acquisition opportunities, and (iv) if any, the 
remainder for working capital requirements. Northview used the net proceeds of the equity offering to repay credit facilities in 2016. During the three 
and six months ended June 30, 2017, Northview used a portion of the net proceeds for VCIs and development opportunities.  

 
Contractual obligations 
 
Contractual obligations at June 30, 2017:  

 

(thousands of dollars) 

Carrying 
Amount 

Contractual 
Cash Flows 

Up to 
 1 year 

1 – 5 
years 

Over 5 
years 

Mortgages payable 1,662,267 1,782,324 250,069 922,843 609,412 

Credit facilities 158,807 158,807 79,108 79,699 - 

Trade and other payables  62,599 62,599 62,599 - - 

Distributions and Class B LP interest payable 7,573 7,573 7,573 - - 

Liabilities related to assets held for sale  10,117 10,117 10,117 - - 

Convertible debentures 24,127 24,127 - 24,127 - 

Total  1,925,490 2,045,547 409,466 1,026,669 609,412 
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Mortgages  
 
During the three months ended June 30, 2017, Northview completed $34.0 million in mortgage refinancing with a weighted average interest rate of 
2.28% and an average term to maturity of 6.9 years. During the twelve months ended June 30, 2017, Northview has completed $148.1 million of 
mortgage refinancing which has reduced its weighted average interest rate by 0.1% and annual interest costs by approximately $1.7 million 
compared to the interest cost for the twelve months ended June 30, 2016. Northview utilizes Canada Mortgage and Housing Corporation (“CMHC”) 
insured mortgage lender financing to obtain loans up to 75% of CMHC’s assessed value of a multi-family property. Northview incurs lower borrowing 
cost on properties financed using insured mortgage lender financing including the cost of the insurance when compared to conventional financing.  
 
The following table outlines Northview’s mortgages payable maturity schedule as at June 30, 2017, for the next five years and thereafter.  

 
 Capital management 

 
Management monitors Northview’s capital structure on an ongoing basis to determine the appropriate level of mortgages payable and credit 
facilities. Consistent with others in the industry, Northview monitors capital on the basis of debt to gross book value ratio, interest and debt service 
coverage ratios. The DOT provides for a maximum debt to gross book value ratio of 70%.  
 
Debt to gross book value improved 1.4% from the first quarter of 2017 to 56.4% for the second quarter of 2017. Interest and debt service coverage 
ratios improved to 2.99 and 1.66 respectively, for the twelve months ended June 30, 2017, compared to the first quarter of 2017.  

 
Northview’s credit facilities contain certain financial covenants. The principal financial covenants are debt to gross book value, debt service 
coverage, and interest coverage. The debt to gross book value ratio covenant maximum threshold is 70%. The interest coverage ratio and debt 
service coverage ratio covenant minimum thresholds are at least 1.90 and 1.50, respectively. As at June 30, 2017, Northview was in compliance 
with all financial covenants. During the second quarter, Northview extended the maturity date of its $150.0 million operating facility from May 12, 
2018 to May 12, 2019. On July 22, 2017, Northview extended the maturity date of its $23.0 million operating facility from July 22, 2017 to November 
22, 2017. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

  

(thousands of dollars) 

Principal  
Repayments  

During the Year 
Principal on 

Maturity Total  % of Total 
Weighted Average 

Interest Rate 

2017 (remainder of year) 26,319  96,163 122,482 7.3% 3.90% 

2018 46,763 164,399  211,162 12.5% 3.92% 

2019 42,423  171,578 214,001 12.7% 3.29% 

2020 37,590  176,867  214,457 12.7% 2.72% 

2021 28,915  279,812  308,727 18.3% 3.48% 

Thereafter 80,827 533,846 614,673 36.5% 2.86% 

Total 262,837  1,422,665 1,685,502 100.0% 3.19% 
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EQUITY              

 
Northview’s issued and outstanding Units, along with Trust Units potentially issuable, are as follows: 
 

(number of units) June 30, 2017 December 31, 2016 

Units issued and outstanding   

  Trust Units  49,952,198 49,942,379 

  Class B LP Units 5,814,664 5,814,664 

Total Units issued and outstanding  55,766,862 55,757,043 

Trust Units potentially issuable   

       LTIP, LTI and deferred units  278,808 180,392 

       2019 Debentures 966,386 966,386 

Total Trust Units potentially issuable 1,245,194 1,146,778 

Total Units issued and outstanding and Trust Units potentially issuable  57,012,056 56,903,821 

 
During the six months ended June 30, 2017, 50,261 potentially issuable LTI performance units were granted, partially offset by 2,399 LTI 
performance units cancelled; 41,540 LTI restricted units were granted, partially offset by 778 LTI restricted units cancelled; 19,611 DUs were 
granted, and 7,449 DUs and 2,370 LTIP units were converted into Trust Units. 

 
During the year ended December 31, 2016, 1,994,875 Class B LP Units and Special Voting Units, subject to conversion in accordance with their 
terms, were exchanged for Trust Units, with a fair value of $33.1 million, of which 1,910,853 Class B LP Units and Special Voting Units, subject to 
conversion in accordance with their terms, were exchanged for Trust Units, with a fair value of $31.3 million by a Trustee, a related party. The 
exchange of Class B LP Units and Special Voting Units to Trust Units does not affect the Trustee’s total ownership. 
 
Normal Course Issuer Bid (“NCIB”)  
 
On May 31, 2017, Northview’s NCIB expired. During the period from June 1, 2016 to May 31, 2017, Northview did not purchase any Trust Units 
under its NCIB. 
 
Distributions to Trust and Class B LP Unitholders 
 
Pursuant to the DOT, Unitholders are entitled to receive distributions made on each distribution date as approved by the Trustees. During the three 
months ended June 30, 2017, Northview declared monthly cash distributions of $0.1358 per Unit, totaling $22.7 million (June 30, 2016 – $21.3 
million). The 2017 increase in distributions relates to the equity offering completed in October 2016. The Class B LP Units are treated as a financial 
liability for accounting purposes, and distributions on the Class B LP Units are recorded as a financing cost. 
 
For the three months ended June 30, 2017, $22.7 million distributions were paid to Unitholders from $21.9 million of cash flow from operations. For 
the six months ended June 30, 2017, $45.4 million distributions were paid to Unitholders from $38.9 million of cash flow from operations. In any 
given financial period, total distributions may be greater than cash flow from operations, primarily due to the short-term fluctuations in non-cash 
working capital and the temporary fluctuations in cash flows. Temporary deficiencies in operating cash flow may be funded by revolving operating 
facilities, construction financing, mortgage debt secured by investment properties, equity issuances, and asset sales. If Northview were unable to 
raise additional funds or renew existing maturing debt on acceptable terms, then capital expenditures and acquisition or development activities may 
be reduced, or asset sales increased. Management expects cash flow from operations to exceed distributions paid in future years. 
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RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS           
 
Related party transactions are conducted in the normal course of operations and are made on terms equivalent to arm’s length transactions.  

 
Northview has engaged Starlight Investment Ltd. (“Starlight”) to perform certain services.  Starlight is a related party as it is controlled by a Trustee 
and significant Unitholder of Northview. For the six months ended June 30, 2017, the costs of these services aggregated to $1.0 million (June 30, 
2016 - $0.9 million). Of this amount, $0.8 million (June 30, 2016 - $0.7 million) was capitalized, while the remaining $0.2 million (June 30, 2016 - 
$0.2 million) was recognized as administration expenses in the condensed consolidated statements of net and comprehensive income (loss). 
Balance outstanding and payable to Northview from Starlight as at June 30, 2017 was $0.2 million (December 31, 2016 - $0.4 million) and was 
included in accounts receivable in the condensed consolidated statements of financial position. Balance outstanding and payable to Starlight from 
Northview as at June 30, 2017 was $0.2 million (December 31, 2016 - $0.2 million) and was included in trade and other payables in the condensed 
consolidated statements of financial position.  
 
During the six months ended June 30, 2016, 1,910,853 Class B LP and Special Voting Units, subject to conversion in accordance with their terms, 
were exchanged for Trust Units with a fair value of $31.3 million by a Trustee, a related party. Exchange of Class B LP and Special Voting Units to 
Trust Units does not affect the Trustee’s total ownership.  

 
Inuvik Commercial Properties Zheh Gwizu’ Limited Partnership (“ICP”) and Inuvik Capital Suites Zheh Gwizuh Limited Partnership (“ICS”) are 
related parties as Northview has a 50% interest in ICP and a 50% interest in ICS. For the three and six months ended June 30, 2017, revenue from 
ICP and ICS related to management fees is $0.1 million and $0.2 million, respectively (June 30, 2016 - $0.1 million and $0.2 million respectively).  
 

CRITICAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES, ESTIMATES and JUDGMENTS       

 
The preparation of the condensed consolidated financial statements in accordance with International Accounting Standard (“IAS”) 34 – Interim 
Financial Reporting, using accounting policies consistent with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) requires management to make 
estimates and judgments that affect the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses. Estimates and judgments are evaluated each 
reporting period and based on historical experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable 
under the circumstances. Accounting estimates will, by definition, differ from the actual results. For the three and six months ended June 30, 2017, 
there have been no changes to accounting policies, estimates and judgments from those disclosed in Note 2 to the audited consolidated financial 
statements for the year ended December 31, 2016.  
 
Accounting standards and interpretations 
 
Northview has applied a revised IFRS issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”) that is mandatorily effective for an accounting 
period that begins on January 1, 2017. The description of new standards, amendments to existing standards, and the impact on Northview’s 
consolidated financial statements that will be effective in the future reporting periods were disclosed in Note 3 to the audited consolidated financial 
statements for the year ended December 31, 2016. 
 

Revised Standard Description Previous Standard  Impact of Application 

Amendments to IAS 7 – 
Statement of Cash Flows 

The amendments to IAS 7 require entities to 
provide disclosures that enable users of financial 
statements to evaluate changes in liabilities 
arising from financing activities. 

No direct replacement. Additional disclosure for 
mortgages payable is 
provided in the notes to the 
condensed consolidated 
financial statements.  
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CONTROLS AND PROCEDURES           
 
Disclosure controls and procedures  
As at June 30, 2017, the Chief Executive Officer ("CEO") and Chief Financial Officer ("CFO") have designed, or caused it to be designed under 
their supervision, disclosure controls and procedures (“DC&P”), as defined in National Instrument 52-109 Certification of Disclosure in Issuers’ 
Annual and Interim Filings (“NI 52-109”), to provide reasonable assurance that (i) material information relating to Northview is made known to the 
CEO and the CFO by others, particularly during the period in which the interim filings are being prepared; and (ii) information required to be disclosed 
by Northview in its annual filings, interim filings or other reports filed or submitted by Northview under securities legislation is recorded, processed, 
summarized and reported within the time periods specified in securities legislation. 

 
Internal control over financial reporting 
As at June 30, 2017, the CEO and the CFO have designed, or caused it to be designed under their supervision, internal control over financial 
reporting (“ICFR”), as defined in NI 52-109, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of Northview’s financial reporting and the 
preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with IFRS.  
 
The control framework used to design Northview’s ICFR is the framework set forth in Internal Control – Integrated Framework issued by the 
Committee of Sponsoring Organizations of the Treadway Commission in 2013. It should be noted that a control system, no matter how well designed 
and operated, can provide only reasonable, not absolute, assurance that the objectives of the control system will be met and it should not be 
expected that the control system will prevent all errors and fraud. 
 
During the second quarter of 2017, there were no changes in Northview's ICFR that have materially affected, or are reasonably likely to materially 
affect, Northview's ICFR.  
 

NON-GAAP AND ADDITIONAL GAAP MEASURES  
 
The following non-GAAP and additional GAAP measures are used to monitor Northview’s financial performance. All non-GAAP measures do not 
have any standardized meaning prescribed by GAAP and are therefore unlikely to be comparable to similar measures presented by other issuers. 
 
Funds from operations: FFO is calculated in accordance with RealPAC’s White Paper definition. FFO measures operating performance by 
adjusting net and comprehensive income (loss) for depreciation of property, plant and equipment, gain or loss on sale of properties, fair value gain 
or loss, business combination transaction costs, Class B LP Unit distributions recorded as interest and other applicable items.  

 
Net operating income: NOI is calculated by deducting the direct operating costs of maintaining and operating investment properties from the 
revenue which they generate. Refer to the condensed consolidated statements of net and comprehensive income (loss) for the detailed calculation. 
 
Same door NOI: measured as NOI from properties owned by Northview for both the current reporting period and on or before the first day of the 
previous annual reporting period. For the purpose of calculating same door NOI in this MD&A, properties owned by Northview for both the current 
reporting period and on or before January 1, 2016 are included in the calculation.  
 
Average monthly rent: AMR is calculated as gross rent less lease incentives and then divided by the number of occupied units as at the period 
end date. 
 
Debt: the sum of credit facilities and mortgages payable including liabilities related to assets held for sale less cash.  
 
Gross book value: the sum of investment properties, property, plant and equipment before accumulated depreciation, and assets held for sale 
before accumulated depreciation.  
 
Debt to gross book value: calculated as debt as a percentage of gross book value. Refer to the condensed consolidated financial statements for 
the detailed calculation. 
 
Debt service coverage: calculated as net income before tax, interest, depreciation and amortization, business combination transaction costs, and 
fair value gain or loss, divided by the sum of total interest expense and principal mortgage repayments. Refer to the condensed consolidated 
financial statements for the detailed calculation. 

 
Interest coverage: calculated as net income before tax, interest, depreciation and amortization, business combination transaction costs, and fair 
value gain or loss, divided by total interest expense. Refer to the condensed consolidated financial statements for the detailed calculation. 

 
Portfolio summary and unit count; these non-GAAP measures include joint ventures at 100%. The joint venture portion of multi-family, 
execusuites and hotel, and commercial is 10 units, 82 units and 92,000 square feet respectively. 
 

 


